May 16 2013 7:44PM e

DOJ Summary

Notice Date: 3/22/2013
I.oan No.:

Thank you for making your trial period payments. This Loan Modifieation Summary is intended to be a clear and simple susnmary of
the fina! loan modification that we are pleased o offer you under the U.S. Department of Justice and State Attorneys General global
settiemment. The loan modification will belp put you in a better position o meet your loan obligation. When you sign and retarn the
enclosed losn medification agreement you are agresing to a new and pernanent loan modification. Flease thoroughly review all of
the enclosed documents to ensure that you understand the details of your loan modification agreement.

| Summary of Your Modified Loan

Your new loan balance is $761,770.00. To calculate this new loan balance, we added past due interest in the amount of $103,766.46
and eligible servicing expenses of 8 260.56 and taxes and insurance of $7,449.56 totaling $111,476.58 to your principal bslance.
Unpaid late fees are not included in this amount and will be waived when your loan modification is finalized.

The cucrent interest rate of  6.38% is changing to  2.00% for Year 1 — Year 5. This rate will increase as shown in the section below.

We have forgiven $324,706.58 of the ousianding principal on your loan, which meaans it will be completely removed from your loan
halance and vou will no longer owe this amount. This smount will be reported to the Intermal Revenue Service, Please consult g fax
advisor to determine how this forgiveness impacts your situation.

Your final payment date, which is your existing maturity date, is 3/1/2053.

[ Your New Morigage Payments

Your new total modified monthly mortgage payments of $2,899.63 are made up of principal and interest of $2,306.83 and an initial
escrow amount of $ 392,80, Bscrow payments are collected for payment of iiems such as property taxes and insurance and may
change. We will notify you of any adjustments to the total monthly payment.

As shows in the schedule below, vour interest rate will increase in steps that will bring your final rate to  3.63% and your totzl
monthly payments to $2,912.76 -+ Escrow that may adjust periodically. The amount of these payments will chunge if yaur escrow
payment amount changes.

¢ Foryears 1 -5, beginning 3/1/2013, your interest rate will be  2.00%, with a total moenthly payment of $2,899.63. Escrow
may adjust periodically.

e  For yeor 6, beginning 3/1/2018, the interest rate will be  3.00% with a Principal and Interest Payment of 52,675.55 + Escrow
that may adjust periodically.

» Foryesrs 7 - 40, beginning 3/1/2019, the interest mate will be  3.63% with a Principal and Interest Payment of 32,212,760 +
Escrow that may edjust periodically.

If you have questions regarding the modification agreement or the steps you must take to complete this process, please eall our
Customer Care Center at 1-800-746-2936 betweer Monday io Friday 8 am EST to 9 pm EST, Saturduy 8 am EST to 5 pm EST
and Sunday 9 am EST to 9 pm EST.



RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC.
1661 Worthington Rd, Suite 100
West Palim Beach, FL 33409

Loan #:

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER 'S USE

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (*Agresment™), effective on the date set forth below, between .
(the “Borrower(s)”) and Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC (“Lender”) amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed
to Secure Debt (the “Security Instrument™), and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument (the
“Note”) which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as in the “Property”™,
located at

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Modification Apreement (“Agreement™)
will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and supplement (1) Security Instrument on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the
Security Instrument, and any previous modifications to the Security Instrument and/or Note. The Security Instrument and Note
together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents™. Capitalized terms used in this
Agreement and not defined here have the meaning given to them in the Loan Documents.

I have received three copies of this Agreement. After I sign and return two notarized copies of this Agreement to Leader, I will retain
the other copy for my records. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have been
satisfied.

1. My Representations and Covenants. [ certify, represent to Lender, cavenant and agree:

I am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (1) I am in default under the Loan Documents or my default is imminent,
and (2} 1 do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly morigage payments now or in the
near future.

A, The property is currently occupied and there has been no impermissible change in the ownership of the Property since 1
signed the Loan Documents. A permissible change would be any transfer that the lender is required by law to atlow.

B.  Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information that I (or any third party on my behalf) have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the Modification, are
true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

C.  Thave made all payments required under a trial period plan or loan workout plan.

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family/DOJ Settlement with Forgiveness (C3_3909 rev. 6/12 rev 10-13-12 PAS Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC.)
(page | of 5 pages)
OLS# 7130955144



2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. ] understand and acknowledge that:

A,

If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, Lender determines that any of my representations
in Section 1 above are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement wil]
terminate. In that event, Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

T understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Treturn a signed and notarized (if required)
copy of this Agreement to Lender, (2) the Lender accepts this Agreement by signing it, and (3) the Modification Effective
Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has occurred,

3. The Modification. If all of my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in alf material respects and all preconditions to
the modification set forth in Section 2 above have been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on
3/1/2013 (the “Modification Effective Date™).

Al

As part of this Modification, I agree that all amounts and arrearages that are or will be past due as of the Modification
Effective Date, including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, charges, escrow advances, and other costs, but excluding unpaid
late charges, (collectively “Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to Lender but not previously credited to my Loan, will
be added to the current principal balance of the Note. This combined principal balance will be $1,086,476.58 (the
“Combined Principal Balance™). T understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the outstanding principal
balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the mnterest rate in effect under this Agreement unless those
amounts are either deferred as non-interest bearing or forgiven as specified in this Agreement.

$324,706.58 of the Combined Principal Balance is hereby permanently forgiven, and I understand that T will no longer be
responsible for repayment of such amount to Lender, T further acknowledge that Lender may be required to report the
amount of principal forgiveness to the IRS and that any tax liability arising out of that forgiveness shall be my responsibility.
I further acknowledge that Lender has recommended that 1 consult my own tax advisor to determine how this forgiveness
impacts my personal situation.

As of the Modification Effective Date the principal balance of the loan that remains due and payable is $761,770.00 (ihe
“New Principal Balance™).

Interest at the rate of 2% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as of 2/1/2013 and the first new monthly
payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on 3/1/2013. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows.

Years

Interest Rate Interest Rate Type of Monthly Estimated Toisl Monthly |~ Payment Nuinber of
Change Date Payment Principal and Monthly Payment® Begins On Monthly
interest Escrow Payments
Payment Payment
Amount Amount*

[115]

$ 592,80,
$2,306.83 may adjust
periodically

Principal and
Interest

32,899.63, may
adjust periodically

2% 2/1/2013 3/172013 60

i6]

i i i1 l 1] i €l i
39 21172018 Principal and $2,675.55 May adjust May adjust

2
Interest perindically periodically 312018 iz

[71-[40]

3.63% 2/1/2019 Principal and §2,912.76 May adjust May zdjust

/
Interest periadically periodicaily 3712019 408

#t

If escrow payments are collected by Lender, Lender may adjust such payments periodically in accordance with applicable
law. Therefore, my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The terms in this Section 3.D. supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan Documents, and previous loan
modifications including (but not limited to) provisions for an adjustable or interest-only rate.

[ will be in default if T do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family/DOJ Settiement with Forgiveness {C3_3909 rev. 6/12 rev 10-15-12 PAS Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC.)

(page 2 of 5 puges)

OLS# 7130955144




4. Additional Agreements. Lender and | agree to the following:

A, All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan Documents have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a
borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred
to one spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this
Agresment (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents);
or (3} Lender has waived this requirement in writing. This Agreement may be executed in separate counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original.

B. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plan, or loan workout plan that 1
previously entered into with Lender.

C. I will comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all covenants, apreements, and
requirements of the Loan Documents, including my agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premivms,
assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments, the amount of which may periodically change over the term
ol my Loan.

D.  The Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in accordance with their terms and are
hereby reaffirmed.

E.  All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and
etfect. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the
obligations contained in the Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by,
this Agreement, Lender and I will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents.

F.  Iwill pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan
is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items
which can attain prierity over the Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents;
(d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that
Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Ttems.” I shall prompily furnish to Lender all notices of
amounts to be paid under this Section 4.F. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives my
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow [tems. Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, [ shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender
and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may
require. My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and
agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If1
am obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow Jtem,
Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and 1 shall then be
obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a
notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, 1 shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this Section 4.F.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time
specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender
can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

G.  On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan Decuments, if all or any
part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its
option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument. However, Lender shall not
exercise this option if state or federal law, rules, or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such
sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all sums secured by
the Security Instrument. IfT fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies
permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand.

H.  On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this
Agreement, only to a transferee of my property as permitted under the Garn-St Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701 j-3. A
buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as
noted herein, this Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

L On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note (or in any addendum or amendment to the Note)
that allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.
MODBIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family/DOJ Settlement with Forgiveness (C3_3909 rev. 6/12 rev 10-15-12 PAS Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC.)

{page 3 of 5 pages)
OLS# 7130955144



I I will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by Lender’s procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan
is in first-lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification. Under any circumstance and not withstanding
anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, if Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance
product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s), the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification
Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void. I will allow Lender to attach an Exhibit to this Loan Modification
that wili include a Legal Description, recording information of the original security instrument, and any other relevant
information required by a County Clerk’s Office to allow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for
Lender.

K. T will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary either to (1) consununate the terms and conditions of
this Agreement; or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this
Agreement. If I elect not to sign any such correction documents, the terms of the original Loan Documents, or the most
recent modified terms currently in effect, shall, at Lender’s sole option, continue in full force, and the terms of the original
Loan Documents, or the most recent modified terms currently in effect, will not be modified by this Agreement.

L. If the Lender is shown as Mortgage Electronic Regisiration Systems, Inc. (“MERS™), I acknowledge that MERS is a
separate corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone number of P.O.
Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, 1.888.679.MERS. If the loan has been registered with MERS, MERS (1) has only legal
title to the interests granted by the borrower in the mortgage and acts solely as nominec for Lender or other holder of the
Note, and such holder’s successors and assigns, (2) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not
limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and (3) has the right to take any action required of Lender under the
Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling the Security Instrument.

M. Iagree and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of this Modification Agreement by Lender or
its agents to (a) governmental authorities, including the U.S, Department of the Treasury and Department of Justice, and
their agents, (b) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services this Loan or any
subordinate lien on the Property; {c) companies that perform support services in conjunction with this Modification and (d)
any HUD-certified housing counselor.

N.  If any portion, term, or provision of this Modification is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal or in conflict
with applicable law, the validity of the remaining portions, terms or provision of this Modification shall not be affected, and
the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if this Modification did not conflict with such law
and/or did not contain the portion, terms or provision held to be invalid.

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single FamilywD0J Settlement with Forgiveness (C3_390% rev. 6/12 rev 10-15-12 PAS Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC.}
(page 4 of 3 puges)
GES# 7130055144



WRvR LY L
e

As evidenced by their signatures below, the Borrower and the Lender agree to the foregoing,
g Eq .
‘l‘

14J'

i/

i

7,
%

5— (7 ¢3 &
S ‘““?lm“'um

Date w3

SF gtas
£§ &7 0
0 -t - z

T
(FF:A% %.::-:.

"

/ 7 Fu LS

[t o
Hhpppees® N

Date 4‘ e
%,
gy OF WSS
LTRSS

S-17-/2

‘
y appeared,

Maureen E Khan
STATE OF TS POy
County Of
On E \ a.__; L D043 | before me, %_bg@_, Notary Public, personall
ry evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to
Y executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by

ntity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Personally known to me, (or proved to me on the basis of satisfacto

the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/the
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or e

Signature:

WITNESS r1y hand and official seal.
Do Not Write Below This Line

Date;

Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC.,

By:

Name (Printed)

EEMENT - Single Family/DOJ Settlement with Forgiveness (C3_3909 rev. 6/12 rev 10-15-12 PAS Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC.)
(page 5 of 5 puges)

MODIFICATION AGR

OLS# 7130955144



